60% 15.81% 16.19% 18.05% 16.32% 1.72% 0.80% 4.91% 4.99%

70% 16.14% 16.28% 18.53% 16.85% 2.50% 1.53% 6.04% 6.55%

80% 16.22% 16.36% 18.84% 17.23% 2.95% 2.29% 6.71% 7.51%

90% 16.43% 16.72% 19.04% 17.88% 3.59% 3.40% 7.44% 8.77%

100% 16.76% 16.90% 19.47% 18.32% 4.27% 4.05% 8.33% 9.58%

Table 3: Stability of algorithm results to starting point perturbations across different quarters

Table 4 presents the MAPE with respect to actual frequencies as the values of key model parameters vary

between -25% to +25% of the values listed in sub-section 4.1. The first row lists the changes in MAPE

with different percentage changes in   values for all segments. The next six rows list the variation in

MAPE with changes in parameters of model extension 1. The remaining three rows list the variation in

MAPE with operating cost, seating capacity and average fare of the potential entrant in model extension

2. As shown in Table 4, the MAPE values vary between 13.5% and 19.6% and are reasonably stable to

significant variations in model parameters. Additionally, in sub-section 5.2 we present results on

sensitivity of the impacts of slot reduction to variations in these parameters.

Parameter -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

   17.2% 16.0% 16.0% 15.3% 15.3% 14.7% 17.2% 17.8% 19.0% 19.0% 19.6%

   17.8% 17.8% 16.6% 15.3% 15.3% 14.7% 17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 18.4%

   14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 15.3% 15.3% 17.8% 17.8% 16.6%

   14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3%

   15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 14.7% 14.7% 15.3% 16.0% 17.8% 17.8% 17.8%

   15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 14.7% 15.3% 15.3% 18.4% 18.4% 16.0%

   17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 14.7% 14.7% 15.3% 15.3% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%

   19.6% 16.6% 17.8% 14.7% 13.5% 14.7% 14.1% 13.5% 14.1% 14.1% 14.1%

   14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7% 14.7%

   14.1% 14.1% 14.1% 14.1% 14.1% 14.7% 13.5% 14.7% 17.8% 17.2% 16.6%

Table 4: Sensitivity of prediction accuracy (in MAPE) to model parameters

25

5 Evaluation of Simple Slot Reduction Strategies

In this section, we propose two different strategies for allocating the available slots among different

airlines and evaluate the performance of each strategy under the Nash equilibrium modeling framework.

Proportionate Allocation Scheme: Under the existing administrative controls, airlines often receive a

similar number of slots from year to year. Historical precedent is usually used as the main criterion for

slot allocation. There is opposition from the established carriers to any significant redistribution of slots.

[…]

95% 21.99% 17.86% 0.49% 0.95%

Table 7: Sensitivity of slot reduction impacts to the maximum average segment load factor value under a 12.3% slot

reduction

34

5.2 Sensitivity to Model Parameters

Table 4 in sub-section 4.4 showed that the model’s prediction accuracy is not highly sensitive to

variations in model parameters. In this sub-section, we present the sensitivity of slot reduction impacts to

variations in the values of various parameters in the basic model and in the model extensions 1 and 2. The

parameters are varied within -25% to +25% of their values listed in sub-section 4.1. Tables 8 and 9

present the percentage increase in total profits and the percentage decrease in passengers carried,

respectively, under a 12.3% reduction with the proportionate allocation scheme. Even with significant

variations in the parameter values, slot reduction results in at least a 17.3% increase in total operating

profits with at most a 1.9% reduction in passengers carried (assuming constant aircraft sizes). We also

performed similar sensitivity analyses of our slot reduction results under the reward-based allocation

scheme and found the results to be similarly stable.

Parameter -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

   20.3% 20.9% 20.4% 20.7% 21.5% 21.0% 21.3% 18.9% 18.3% 19.1% 18.7%

   21.5% 21.2% 21.0% 20.8% 20.5% 21.0% 21.6% 21.0% 22.3% 22.4% 22.4%

   20.8% 20.7% 20.7% 20.5% 20.8% 21.0% 20.9% 20.5% 20.3% 21.6% 20.3%

   21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 20.8% 20.9% 20.9% 20.8% 20.8%

   20.7% 20.7% 20.7% 20.7% 20.8% 21.0% 20.8% 20.6% 20.4% 20.4% 20.4%

   20.7% 20.7% 20.7% 20.8% 20.9% 21.0% 20.9% 20.5% 20.3% 20.3% 20.2%

   20.3% 21.3% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 20.8% 20.5% 20.1% 21.1% 20.5%

   22.8% 27.7% 19.2% 17.3% 19.3% 21.0% 23.7% 24.2% 24.1% 25.5% 25.8%

   21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0% 21.0%

   25.8% 25.8% 25.5% 24.1% 23.7% 21.0% 19.3% 17.3% 20.4% 24.0% 27.7%

Table 8: Sensitivity of increase in total profit due to slot reduction to model parameters (under 12.3% reduction with

proportionate allocation)

Parameter -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

   1.17% 1.23% 1.41% 1.63% 1.30% 1.25% 1.29% 1.77% 1.71% 1.41% 1.52%

   1.03% 1.30% 1.13% 1.45% 1.40% 1.25% 0.91% 1.17% 1.30% 1.25% 1.30%

   1.29% 1.30% 1.28% 1.33% 1.26% 1.25% 1.22% 1.46% 1.43% 1.43% 1.45%

35

   1.25% 1.25% 1.26% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.27% 1.23% 1.22% 1.23% 1.23%

   1.30% 1.31% 1.30% 1.30% 1.26% 1.25% 1.23% 1.39% 1.39% 1.39% 1.39%

   1.30% 1.30% 1.30% 1.27% 1.26% 1.25% 1.23% 1.46% 1.42% 1.33% 1.46%

   1.30% 1.01% 1.14% 1.14% 1.24% 1.25% 1.22% 1.40% 1.40% 1.36% 1.50%

   1.37% 0.85% 1.59% 1.90% 1.35% 1.25% 1.03% 0.99% 0.82% 0.78% 0.60%

   1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25%

   0.60% 0.60% 0.78% 0.82% 1.03% 1.25% 1.35% 1.90% 1.37% 0.88% 0.85%

Table 9: Sensitivity of decrease in passengers carried due to slot reduction to model parameters (under 12.3% reduction

with proportionate allocation)

5.3 Effect of Aircraft Upgauges

Results in sub-section 5.1 were obtained under the assumption that, even when the total number of slots

available to an airline is reduced, the airline will continue to operate the same-size aircraft as it did in the

absence of slot reduction. This assumption might be realistic for very small reductions in the number of

slots, but for significant reductions, it is reasonable to expect that the airlines will operate larger aircraft